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200mm step down
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gt

BATHROOM
N

extg
sump

100mm
step down

remove extg window

BEDROOM 1 LOUNGE

BEDROOM 2

STUDY

KITCHEN /
DINING

extg
post

remove existing
bay window

extg
gate

excavate garden for new retaining wall

remove all kitchen
joinery & appliances

remove extg doors

demolish
walls

remove existing
hinged door
and part wall

remove windows

ENTRYPASSAGE

remove existing
bay window

cupboard

PORCH

existing
skylight
over

existing ceiling height change

demolish retaining walls & steps

remove
windows

remove window
frame in

remove clothesline

demolish existing path

dem
olish retaining wall

demolish
concrete
ramp

excavate garden for new retaining wall excavate
garden

relocate dp

existing garden

remove part eave

3100

legal description

valuation number:
property number:
legal description:
zone:
land survey district:
area:

26700-16000
5010174
LOT 2 DP 3737
residential 1
Dunedin
728m²
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site plan
as built/demo plan KM

1762

15/05/2019

Rev B

11

A01

as built plan
scale 1:100 @A3showing demolition

Revised Building
Consent Issue

NOTES FOR CONTRACTOR:
1. This plan is to be read in conjunction with the accompanying specification and consultants' drawings.
2. Check and confirm final set out, levels and dimensions on site. Do not scale off these drawings.
3. Contact thedesignstudio for clarification or correction.
4. Do not make any changes without the written approval of thedesignstudio.

REV DATE
A 27/06/2018

DESCRIPTION
updated note about max height of retaining walls

B 14/05/2019 Slab details altered as per on-site conditions. AD1 lintel change. Front deck redesigned
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pantryfridge

BEDROOM 2

PASSAGE

100

extg
gt

3300

bottom

new concrete

W1 new

cupboard

KITCHEN
bamboo overlay

BEDROOM 3
carpet

ENTRY

no work

PORCH

DINING
bamboo overlay

existing
skylight
over

extg ceiling height change

new
joinery

4720

EXISTING
BATHROOM
no work

1200

new tub

100

wm/dry

extg step

sink

existing garden

w
ardrobe

existing path

3740

element 3
GS1-N 0.5m

existing garden

100

vent dryer &
room extracts
through wall

new
 tim

ber retaining w
all height approx

1.2m
. (m

ax height not m
ore than 1.5m

)

extg gas
bottles

existing
gas hot
water

existing
meters

line of roof above

new sliding door AD2:
2/190x45 SG8 H1.2 lintel
Max span 2.4 actual span
2.2m LD 0.8m

new sliding door AD1
2/190x45 SG8 H1.2 lintel
Max span 3.6 actual span 3.4
LD 1.1 Fixing type G

2190

s

new beam refer roof   framing plan

1450

relocated
downpipe

N

A
A03

line of new roof over

element 1
GS1-N 0.7m

element 2
GS1-N 1.3m

stone
bench

stone
benchvent oven

extractor fan
to exterior

710 100

elem
ent 4

G
S1-N

 2.9m

FS

s

Colorsteel
spouting

Colorsteel
spouting

aav

COURTYARD
gravel

new timber retaining wall height approx
1.2m. (max height not more than 1.5m)

new hinged timber door

NOTE: install domestic smoke alarms to comply with
NZBC, section F7, clause 3.3.1

existing wall
existing to be demolished

existing hinged door

NOTE: all timber to be SG8 KD PG radiata unless
otherwise specified

LEGEND

new 90x45mm H1.2 SG8 studs
at 400crs dwangs at 800crs

s smoke alarm

new extension

area of excavation

bracing element
element XX

GS1-N X.Xm
bracing element number,
type, and length

bracing systems specification
GIB GS1-N

0.4m +
10mm GIB standard fixed to one face
horizontal or vertical

Bracing installation in accordance with the manufacturers
specifications. Ceiling runners installed to braced walls as
indicated to comply with NZS3604:2011 8.7.3.4.
New bracing values exceed the values of the existing
walls removed. No change to existing along values.

length W EQ
(m) (BU) (BU)
3.3 1-side 66 59

TOTAL 66 59

length W EQ
(m) (BU) (BU)
none

TOTAL 0 0

removed bracing across

removed bracing along new bracing along

new bracing across
element W EQ

(BU) (BU)
1 41 41
2 90 78
3 28 29
TOTAL 159 148

element W EQ
(BU) (BU)

1 200 174
TOTAL 200 174

s sink 50mm Ø 1:40 min gradient
dw dishwasher 50mm Ø 1:40 min gradient
t laundry tub 50mm Ø 1:40 min gradient
gt gully trap 100mm Ø

FIXTURE DISCHARGE PIPE SIZES

Note: run new wastes under existing floor joists
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KM

1762

15/05/2019

Rev B

11

A02

ground floor plan - rear
scale 1:50 @A3showing proposed alterations

Revised Building
Consent Issue

NOTES FOR CONTRACTOR:
1. This plan is to be read in conjunction with the accompanying specification and consultants' drawings.
2. Check and confirm final set out, levels and dimensions on site. Do not scale off these drawings.
3. Contact thedesignstudio for clarification or correction.
4. Do not make any changes without the written approval of thedesignstudio.

REV DATE
A 27/06/2018

DESCRIPTION
updated note about max height of retaining walls

B 14/05/2019 Slab details altered as per on-site conditions. AD1 lintel change. Front deck redesigned
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PASSAGE
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carpet

bamboo overlay
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no work
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no work
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existing garden

A
A03

existing path

line of new verandah above
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meters

line of roof above

line of roof above
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AD3 existing lintel overextg dp

extg tv
new opening 2/140x45 SG8 H1.2 lintel
max span 1.9m actual span 1.9m LD 3m

N

new dp
connected
into existing
drain

1m high timber framed wing wall with weatherboard
cladding & cap flashing each end of deck

stone
benchvent oven

extractor fan
to exterior

builder to check piles
within 200mm of new
beam end supports. If
required provide new
timber pile (H5 125x125
set in 300 square x 200
deep concrete footing,
confirm with designer.

dsds
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new 112x112
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new hinged timber door

NOTE: install domestic smoke alarms to comply with
NZBC, section F7, clause 3.3.1

existing wall
existing to be demolished

existing hinged door

NOTE: all timber to be SG8 KD PG radiata unless
otherwise specified

LEGEND

new 90x45mm H1.2 SG8 studs
at 400crs dwangs at 800crs

s smoke alarm

new extension

area of excavation

bracing element
element XX

GS1-N X.Xm
bracing element number,
type, and length

s sink 50mm Ø 1:40 min gradient
dw dishwasher 50mm Ø 1:40 min gradient
t laundry tub 50mm Ø 1:40 min gradient
gt gully trap 100mm Ø

FIXTURE DISCHARGE PIPE SIZES

Note: run new wastes under existing floor joists

NOTES FOR CONTRACTOR:
1. This plan is to be read in conjunction with the accompanying specification and consultants' drawings.
2. Check and confirm final set out, levels and dimensions on site. Do not scale off these drawings.
3. Contact thedesignstudio for clarification or correction.
4. Do not make any changes without the written approval of thedesignstudio.
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ground floor plan - front
scale 1:50 @A3showing proposed alterations

Revised Building
Consent Issue

REV DATE
A 27/06/2018

DESCRIPTION
updated note about max height of retaining walls

B 14/05/2019 Slab details altered as per on-site conditions. AD1 lintel change. Front deck redesigned



9130

OP

A
A03

OPBPBP

outline of deck

OP - ordinary piles - 3.0m max above cleared ground
125x125 H5 timber pile with 350x350x200 concrete footing fixed
to bearer with 2/4.9mm wire dogs & 2/100x3.5mm skewed nails

OP

1200

BP BP

BP - ordinary piles - 3.0m max above cleared ground
125x125 H5 timber pile with 350x350x450 concrete
footing fixed to bearer with M12 bolts & washers

diagonal 100x75 H3.2 SG8 brace fixed to
second braced pile or joist as shown with
M12 bolt & 50x50x3 square washers

bottomtop

Deck Bracing Calculation:
2.0 x 9.2 = 18.3m²
18.3 x 7.5 = 137 BU (min)
2x Braced pile = 320 Wind
BUs, 240 Earthquake BUs

800

Verandah Uplift Calculation:
roof area: 0.6x4.6 = 2.76m². (WZ: H).
Req'd volume as per NZS3604 table
9.1: = 0.203. CENTRE PILE TO BE
0.5 x 0.5 x 0.8m deep = 0.20m3

bottom
topverandah post above

verandah
post
above

verandah
post above

500
2

≈≈≈≈≈≈

extg ceiling height change

3300

100mm thick in situ concrete slab with
R500 SE 62 steel reinforcing mesh and
0.25mm polythene DPM over 50mm polystyrene
insulation on polythene DPM over sand blinding
on compacted hardfill to suit

new 100mm in situ concrete
topping with R500 SE62 steel
reinforcing mesh & 0.25 mm
polythene DPM on existing slab

1550

4310

2290

3810

950

KITCHEN/DINING

BEDROOM 3

line of footing under

200

75x25 sill rebate

braced pile detail
scale 1:25 @A3
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foundation plan
scale 1:100 @A3

Revised Building
Consent Issue

NOTES FOR CONTRACTOR:
1. This plan is to be read in conjunction with the accompanying specification and consultants' drawings.
2. Check and confirm final set out, levels and dimensions on site. Do not scale off these drawings.
3. Contact thedesignstudio for clarification or correction.
4. Do not make any changes without the written approval of thedesignstudio.

REV DATE
A 27/06/2018

DESCRIPTION
updated note about max height of retaining walls

B 14/05/2019 Slab details altered as per on-site conditions. AD1 lintel change. Front deck redesigned
C 18/06/2019 braced piles added to new deck design. Ss fixings noted



140x45 H3.2 stringer

1200

2/190x45 H3.2 boundary joists

verandah post above

190x45 SG8 H3.2 deck joists @ 450crs max
(max span 3.2m actual span 2.0m)

2/140x45 SG8 H3.2 bearers.
(LD 1.8 max span 1.65m actual span 1.4m approx) A

A03

verandah
post
above

verandah
post above

12
A12

9130

90x90
baluster post

90x90
baluster post

90x45 intermediate
stud 2000

90x90 baluster post

90x90 baluster post

90x45 intermediate stud

800
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1. This plan is to be read in conjunction with the accompanying specification and consultants' drawings.
2. Check and confirm final set out, levels and dimensions on site. Do not scale off these drawings.
3. Contact thedesignstudio for clarification or correction.
4. Do not make any changes without the written approval of thedesignstudio.

REV DATE
A 27/06/2018

DESCRIPTION
updated note about max height of retaining walls

B 14/05/2019 Slab details altered as per on-site conditions. AD1 lintel change. Front deck redesigned
C 18/06/2019 braced piles added to new deck design. SS fixings noted



1200
800

200x63 hySPAN H3.2 verandah beam.   Refer Design IT Certificate attached

90x45 H3.2 SG8 timber rafters @ 600crs fixed
to stringer with JH 47x120 joist hangers140x45 H3.2 SG8 stringer

NEW DECK

A
A03

9130
100

8900

70x45  H1.2 SG8 purlin

new sliding door

1905

3300

1905

W
2

W
1

2/240x45 H1.2 SG8 beam
max span 3.3 actual span 3.3
LD 1.8

140x45 H1.2 SG8 timber
rafters @ 600crs max.

2190

fly rafter

4310400

EXISTING
BEDROOM 3

A
A03

400

NOTES FOR CONTRACTOR:
1. This plan is to be read in conjunction with the accompanying specification and consultants' drawings.
2. Check and confirm final set out, levels and dimensions on site. Do not scale off these drawings.
3. Contact thedesignstudio for clarification or correction.
4. Do not make any changes without the written approval of thedesignstudio.
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roof framing plan
scale 1:100 @A3showing proposed alterations
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REV DATE
A 27/06/2018

DESCRIPTION
updated note about max height of retaining walls

B 14/05/2019 Slab details altered as per on-site conditions. AD1 lintel change. Front deck redesigned
C 18/06/2019 braced piles added to new deck design, ss fixings noted



BEDROOM 3 BEDROOM 2

3°

100mm thick in situ concrete slab with
R500 SE 62 steel reinforcing mesh on
0.25mm polythene DPM over
50mm polystyrene insulation on
polythene DPM over sand blinding on
compacted hardfill to suit

new 100mm concrete
topping on existing slab

30
0 

m
in

W1

FFL

new beam refer roof framing plan

existing concrete slab

existing timber floor structure

remove existing corrugated
roofing and fix new veedek
profile Colorsteel roofing over
existing structure

new Colorsteel roofing on underlay
over 70x45 purlins on rafters
refer roof framing plan

new Batts insulation

400

new Colorsteel spouting
on timber fascia

new 4.5mm Hardiflex soffit

50

s

gravel

D12 starters chemset into
existing concrete foundation
@ 600 crs

07
A11

NB: all structural fixings to comply
with NZS3604:2011 table 4.1 for
zone D (stainless steel)
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cross section part 1
scale 1:100 @A3showing extension & back of house
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4. Do not make any changes without the written approval of thedesignstudio.
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DESCRIPTION
updated note about max height of retaining walls

B 14/05/2019 Slab details altered as per on-site conditions. AD1 lintel change. Front deck redesigned
C 18/06/2019 braced piles added to new deck design. Ss fixings noted



existing FFL

140x45 H3.2 timber
stringer fixed through
12mm packer &
cladding with ss M12
coach screws @
600crs max into
existing framing or
new solid blocking

112x112 H3.2
prolam post
fixed through
deck to bearer

LOUNGE DECK

22
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 (e
xi

st
in

g 
lin

te
l)

75

60
10

0

200x63 hySPAN H3.2
verandah beam fixed to
post with 2/M12 ss coach
bolts & washers

Colorsteel spouting
70x45 H1.2 SG8
purlin

corrugated Colorsteel roofing8°
roof pitch

composite decking on
timber joists
refer deck framing
plan

existing direct fixed
bevelback timber weatherboards

existing GL

existing roof

0.55mm colorsteel apron flashing
tucked under spouting

21
50

90x45 H3.2 timber
rafters fixed to
stringer with JH
47x120 joist hangers

140x45 stringer fixed with ss
M12 coach screws to existing
wall framing @ 600crs max

powder coated double
glazed aluminium door
joinery

new timber wing wall
beyond

VERANDAH

EXISTING GARAGE

EXISTING SUBFLOOR

rebate flooring to suit door sill
provide additional solid
blocking as required

existing timber floor structure

50

400

Bowmac BS85
bracket strap

02
A11

8001200

proprietary
glass
balustrade

NB: all structural fixings to comply
with NZS3604:2011 table 4.1 for
zone D (stainless steel)

Bowmac BS85 stainless
steel bracket strap

2/140x45 H3.2 timber bearer

galvanised
nail plate

galvanised nail plate

H3.2 timber joists (refer floor
framing plan for size & span)

125x125 H5 timber pile

500x500x800 in situ concrete footing

M12 ss bolt with 50x50x3 washers

112x112 H3.2 prolam post
fixed through deck to bearer

composite decking on timber joists
refer deck framing plan

existing GL

80
0

500

Outdure composite decking
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cross section part 2
scale 1:100 @A3showing deck & front of house
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NOTES FOR CONTRACTOR:
1. This plan is to be read in conjunction with the accompanying specification and consultants' drawings.
2. Check and confirm final set out, levels and dimensions on site. Do not scale off these drawings.
3. Contact thedesignstudio for clarification or correction.
4. Do not make any changes without the written approval of thedesignstudio.

REV DATE
A 27/06/2018

DESCRIPTION
updated note about max height of retaining walls

B 14/05/2019 Slab details altered as per on-site conditions. AD1 lintel change. Front deck redesigned
C 18/06/2019 braced piles added to new deck design. Ss fixings noted

centre verandah post/pile detail
scale 1:10 @A3showing post connection & increased footing



new verandah

existing roof

existing garage

existing house

10
00

new wing wall

existing roof

existing house

new verandah

new timber
balustrade FFL

8001200

10
00

existing garage

remove existing fibre cement
planks and replace with new
timber bevelback weatherboards
to match existing cavity fixed

W1

bedroom 3
extension

new retaining wall beyond
(max height 1.5m)

window to be removed
shown dashed

existing roof

relocated downpipe

existing house

06
A10

02
A10

03
A10

01
A10

FFL 12
00

new timber bevelback weatherboards
to match existing cavity fixed

existing house

bedroom 3
extension

06
A10

continue spouting
down barge

05
A10

04
A10

FFL12
00

new retaining wall beyond
(max height 1.5m)

existing garage

existing
house

new verandah

existing roof

new aluminium door joinery

new deck with proprietary balustrading
FFL

verandah
post

10
00

new dp connected into existing drain
verandah
postverandah post

1m high timber framed wing wall with
weatherboard cladding & cap flashing
each end of deck

AD2 s AD1s s s s

door & window to be
removed shown dashed

remove existing fibre
cement planks and replace
with new timber bevelback
weatherboards to match
existing cavity fixedexisting house

existing roofbedroom 3 extension (shaded)

new timber bevelback
weatherboards to match
existing cavity fixed

new aluminium sliding doorsnew aluminium
sliding door

FFL FFL

relocated
downpipe

06
A1005

A10

04
A10

08
A11

07
A11

new diagonal galv
strap roof bracing

remove existing roofing and fix
new Colorsteel roofing

vents
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elevations
scale 1:100 @A3

NOTES FOR CONTRACTOR:
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A 27/06/2018

DESCRIPTION
updated note about max height of retaining walls

B 14/05/2019 Slab details altered as per on-site conditions. AD1 lintel change. Front deck redesigned
C 18/06/2019 braced piles added to new deck design. Ss fixings noted



D12 bar

R10 stirups
at 600 crs max

2/D12 bars

proprietary
cavity closer

FFL

PAVING

50

timber skirting

30
0 

m
in

200

08
A09 scale 1:5

slab footing detail

45

15
0

90x45 H1.2 SG8 timber plate
connected with trubolts to concrete
slab @ 900crs max on dpc

H3.1 bevelback timber
weatherboards on H3.1
timber cavity battens
over building wrap

typical sliding door sill07
A09 scale 1:5b/back w/boards on cavity system

75

15
0

FFL
grout to fill rebate

12mm bamboo overlay

powder coated d/g aluminium
door joinery on packer
wrap building paper into opening,
apply flexible tape to length of sill and
200mm min upstand to jamb

75

75
PAVING

WANZ
support
bar

30
0 

m
in

200

300 300
H3.2 timber double boundary joist
as per deck framing plan with 6kN
ss straps top and bottom to joists

timber balusters fixed to
boundary joists by 2/M12 bolts
with 50x50x3 ss steel washers

25
25

timber bearer as per deck framing
plan fixed to pile by ss nail plates

125x125 H5
timber pile

138x33 Outdure composite decking

wing wall baluster fixing detail
scale 1:5timber balustrade

09
A03

FFL

verandah
post beyond

0.9mm powder coated aluminium cap
flashing on 90x45 H3.2 SG8 timber handrail

30

H3.1 bevelback timber weatherboards
fixed to 90x90 H3.2 SG8 timber posts
and intermediate studs

ensure 20mm gap for drainage

10
00

FFL12mm bamboo overlay

NB: all structural fixings to comply
with NZS3604:2011 table 4.1 for
zone D (stainless steel)
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Jenny Dodds & Paul Heron
4 St Leonards Drive, St Leonards, Dunedin

Proposed Alterations for:

floor details
KM

1762

19/06/2019

Rev C
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NOTES FOR CONTRACTOR:
1. This plan is to be read in conjunction with the accompanying specification and consultants' drawings.
2. Check and confirm final set out, levels and dimensions on site. Do not scale off these drawings.
3. Contact thedesignstudio for clarification or correction.
4. Do not make any changes without the written approval of thedesignstudio.

Revised Building
Consent Issue

REV DATE
A 27/06/2018

DESCRIPTION
updated note about max height of retaining walls

B 14/05/2019 Slab details altered as per on-site conditions. AD1 lintel change. Front deck redesigned
C 18/06/2019 braced piles added to new deck design. Ss fixings noted
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